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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 355

AN ACT to renumber 973.20 (10)to amend 71.935 (1) (b), 71.935 (2), 301.32 (1), 302.13, 304.074 (2), 812.44
(3),814.62 (1) and 973.20 (12) (a); aodreate 71.93 (1) (a) 7m., 71.93 (3) (a) 11%1.935 (1) (ar), 304.074 (3m),
812.405973.20 (10) (b), 973.201)(c), 973.20 (1) (d) and 973.20 @@ (e) of the statutesglating to: restitution
owedto victims of crime.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 71.935(2) A municipality or county may certify to
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: thedepartment any debt owed to Not later than 5 days
after certification_under this section or under s. 973.20
SecTion 1. 71.93 (1) (&) 7m. of the statutes is created (10) (b), the municipality or county shall notify the debtor
toread: in writing of its certification of the debt to the department,
71.93(1) (a) 7m. An amount owed pursuant to an of the basis of the certification and of the detstoight
orderunder s. 973.20 (1r), if the department of correc to appeal and, in the case of parking citations, of the debt
tionshas certified the amount under s. 973.20 (10) (b). or’sright to contest the citation. At the timeagftifica
SecTioN 2. 71.93 (3) (@) 1m. of the statutes is created tion, the municipality or county shall furnish tihe

toread: departmenthe name andocial security number or oper
71.93(3) (a) 1m. Debt certified under 973.20 (10)  ator’slicense number of each individual debtor and the

(b). nameand federal employer identification number of each
SecTioN 3. 71.935(1) (ar) of the statutes is created otherdebtor

to read: SecTioN 6. 301.32 (1) of the statutes is amended to

71.935(1) (ar) “Debt related to victim restitution” read:
meansamount owed pursuant to an order under s. 973.20 301.32(1) PROPERTY DELIVERED TO WARDEN OR
(1r), if a clerk of court for a county has certified the SUPERINTENDENTCREDITAND DEBIT. All money and other

amountunder s. 973.20 (10) (b). propertydelivered to an employee of any state correc
SecTion 4. 71.935 (1) (b) of thetatutes is amended tional institution for the benefit of a prisoner or resident
toread: shallbe delivered to the wardem superintendent, who

71.935(1) (b) “Debtor” means a person who owes a shall enter the property upon his her accounts to the
debt related to victim restitution or who owes a detlat creditof the prisoner or resident. The property may be

municipality or county usedonly under the direction and with the approval of the
SecTioN 5. 71.935 (2) of the statutes is amended to superintendentr warden and for therime victim and
read: witnessassistance surclger under s. 973.045 (4), the

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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delinquencyvictim and witness assistance surgfear
unders. 938.34 (8d) (c), the deoxyribonucleic acid analy
sissurchage under s973.046 (1r), the child pornogra
phy surchageunder s. 973.042, the drudesider diver
sion surchage under s. 973.043, victim restitutionder
s.973.20 (1) (c), or the benefit of the prisoner or resi
dent. If the moneyremains uncalled for for one year after
the prisoners or residens death or departure frothe
state correctional institution, the superintendent shall
depositit in the general fund. If any prisoner or resident
leaves properfyother than moneyincalled for at a state
correctionalinstitution for one yeathe superintendent

shallsell the property and deposit the proceeds in the gen

eralfund, donate the property to a public agency or pri
vate,nonprofit oganization ordestroy the propertylf
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remainsvalid and efective until the judgment is satis
fied, unless sooner terminated by order of the court.

SecTioN 11. 812.44 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

812.44(3) Theearnings garnishment form issued by
theclerk under s. 812.35 (2) shall be in substantially the
following form:

STATE OF WISCONSIN
CIRCUIT COUR: .... County

A.B., Creditor
VS. File or Reference Number ....
C.D., Debtor EARNINGS
and GARNISHMENT

any person satisfies the department, within 5 years afterg £ Garnishee

the deposit, of his or her right to the deposit, the depart

ment shall direct the department of administration to
draw its warrant in favor of the claimant and it shall

chargethe same to the appropriation made by s. 20.913 THE STATE OF WISCONSIN,  the garnishee:

(3) (bm).

SecTioN 7. 302.13 of the statutes is amended to read:

302.13 Preservation of property an inmate brings

to prison. The department shall preserve money and
effects,except clothes, in the possession of an inmate

whenadmitted to the prison anslibject to the crime vic
tim and witness assistance surgfgaunder s. 973.045
(4), thedeoxyribonucleic acid analysis surap@munder
S.973.046 (1r), the child pornography surgeaunder s.
973.042andthe drug denderdiversion surchae under
$.973.043, andictim restitution under s. 973.201(1(c)
shall restore thanoney and éécts to the inmate when
discharged.

SecTioN 8. 304.074 (2) of the statutess afected by
2015Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

304.074(2) The department shall clygr a reason
ablefee as determindaly the department to probationers,
paroleesand persons on extended supervision te par

Thecreditor has been awarded a court judgment that
hasnot been paid. As a result, the creditor claims that a
total of $.... is owed by the debtas follows:

A. Unpaid balance on judgment $....

B. Unpaid postjudgment interest $...

C. Costs of this earnings garnishment
(estimated) $....
TOTAL $

Thecreditor believes that you will owe the debtor for
earningswithin the next 13 weeks. If the $15 fee is-ten
dered with these papers, you are directed by the court to
do the following:

DETERMINE WHETHER YOU WILL
OWE THE DEBTOR EARNINGS

1. Determinef you are likely to owe the debtor for
earningsin pay periods beginning withithe next 13
weeks.

2. If you are not likely to owe the debtor for earnings
in pay periods beginning withitne next 13 weeks, send

tially reimburse the department for the costs of providing 5 ctatement stating that fact to the creditor by the end of

supervisiorand services.—TFhBubject to sub. (3m), the
departmentshall collect moneys for the fees aied

under this subsection and credit those moneys to the

appropriatioraccount under s. 20.410 (1) (gf).

SecTioN 9. 304.074 (3m) of the statutes is created
read:

304.074(3m) The departmenhay not collect a fee
chargedunder this section until all restitution payments

duepursuant to any order under s. 973.20 from the proba

the 7th business day after receiving the earnings garnish
mentforms.
IF THE DEBTOR SENDS YOU AN ANSWER

3. Whenever you receive a debimmanswer form
from the debtarmail a copy of the answer form to the
creditorby the end of the 3rd busineday after receipt
of that form. Include the date you received the answer
form on the copy sent to the creditor

4. If the debtors answer form claims a complete

tioner, parolee, or person on extended supervision haveexemptionor defense, do not withhodit pay to the credli

beenpaid.

SecTion 10. 812.405 of the statutes is created to read:

812.405 Garnishment of earnings to satisfy an
order for restitution. Notwithstanding ss. 812.35 and

812.40,a garnishment of earnings payable to a debtor

who owes victim restitution ordered under s. 973.20 (1r)

tor any part of the debtt earnings under thigarnish
mentunless you receive an order of the court directing
youto do so.
MULTIPLE EARNINGS GARNISHMENTS
5. If the debtaois earnings are already being garnish
eedwhen you receive this earnings garnishment, place
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this earnings garnishment in&ffect the pay period after
the last of any prior earnings garnishmetesminates.
Notify the debtor of the amount of the garnishment and
notify the creditor of the amount owed on the pending
garnishmentsy the end of the 7th business day after you
receivethese forms. If there are no prior pending earn
ings garnishments against the debgoearnings, place
this earnings garnishment ineéffect the pay period after
youreceive it.

EARNINGS GARNISHMENTS LAST 13 WEEKS,

EXCEPT FOR PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
AND EXCEPT FOR GARNISHMENTS ©
SATISFY AN ORDER FOR VICTIM RESTITUTION
6. The garnishment of the earningflsemployees of

the state of Visconsin and its political subdivisions
remain and a garnishment to satisfy araer for victim
restitution under s. 973.20 (1r) for victimestitution
remaingn effect until the judgment is satisfied. Toar
nishmentof earnings of other employees wilfexft the
debtor’searnings for all pay periods beginning within 13
weeksafter you receive it, unless the debsogarnings
are alreadybeing garnisheed. If this earnings garnish
mentis delayed under paragraph 5, above, it witetf
thedebtofs earnings for all pay periods beginning within
13 weeks after the first day of the pay period that you put
this earnings garnishment intofe€t. If the amount
claimedby the creditor is fully paid before the end of the
13 weeks, this earnings garnishment will terminate at that
point.

PAYING THE CREDITOR

7. Between 5 and 10 business days after each payda)ﬁe

of a pay period &cted by thisarnings garnishment, pay
the creditor 20% of the debt@ disposable earnings for
that pay period. Payment is complete upon mailing.
EFFECT OF COUR-ORDERED
ASSIGNMENTS FOR SUPPOR

8. If the debtor has assigned his or her earnings for
supportby court order those support payments take
priority over this earnings garnishment. If 25% or more
of the debtois disposable earningsassigned for sup
port by court orderdo not pay any part of the debsor
earninggo the creditar Instead, send the creditor a state
mentof that fact by thend of the 7th business day after
you receive these forms. If less than 25% of the dibtor
earningsis assigned for support by court ordére
amountthe creditor must be paid is reducathat the
total of earnings assigned and garnisheed doesxeeed
25% of the debtdts disposable earnings.

EXTENSIONS

9. The debtor and creditor may agree in writing to
extendthis earnings garnishment for additional pay-peri
odsbeginning within 13 weeks after this earnings-gar
nishmentwould otherwise terminate. If you receive a
written extension stipulation, and an additiogainishee
feefor each extension, you must honauriless a dfér-
entgarnishment against this deb®earnings is served
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uponyou before the extension taketeef. In that case,
the extension is void and you mugtturn the extension
feeto the party who paid it to you.

SecTioN 12. 814.62 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

814.62(1) GARNISHMENT ACTIONS. The fee for com
mencinga garnishment action under ch. 812, including
actionsunder s799.01 (1) (d) 2., is $20, except that there
is no fee for commencing a garnishmaation to satisfy
anorder for victim restitutiomunder s. 973.20 (1r)Of the
feesreceived by the clerk under this subsection, the
county treasurershall pay $12.50 to the secretary of
administrationfor deposit in the general fund and shall
retainthe balance for the use of the countie secretary
of administration shall credit $5 of the $12.50 to the
appropriatiorunder s. 20.680 (2) ()).

SecTioN 13. 973.20 (10) of the statutes is renum
bered973.20 (10) (a).

SecTioN 14. 973.20 (10) (b) of the statutescieated
to read:

973.20(10) (b) The department or the clerk of court
may certify an amount owed under péa) to the depait
mentof revenue if any of the following apply:

1. Thecourt required that restitution be paid immedi
atelyand more than 30 days have passed since the order
wasentered.

2. The court required that restitution be paithin
a specified period and more than 30 days hesassed
sincethe expiration of that period.

3. The courtequired that restitution be paid in speci
d installments and the defendant is delinquent in-mak
ing any of those payments.

SecTioN 15. 973.20(11) (c) of the statutes is created
toread:

973.20(11) (c) If a defendant who is in a state prison
or who is sentenced to a state prison is ordered to pay res
titution, the court order shall require the defendant to
authorizethe department to collect, from the defendant’
wagesand from other moneys held in the defendant’
prisoner’saccount, an amount or a percentage the depart
mentdetermines is reasonable for payment to victims.

SecTION 16. 973.20(11) (d) of the statutes is created
toread:

973.20(11) (d) Each clerk of court who collects resti
tution under this section shall notiffye department when
adefendant has satisfied an order for restitution.

SecTioN 17. 973.20(11) (e) of the statutes is created
toread:

973.20(11) (e) The department and each clerk of
court that collectsrestitution under this section shall
annuallysubmit a report to the legislature under s. 13.172
(2) that specifies, for each fiscal yetre total amounts
of restitution orderedor the department and each clerk
of courtto collect, the administrative fee the department
andeach clerk otourt collects under pafa), and the




2015 Wisconsin Act 355 -4 - 2015 Assembly Bill 663

amountsf restitution collected by thdepartment and by  order,signed by the judge, covering all of the payments

theclerk of court and dispersed to victims. andany amounts due under s. 304.07fithe costs for
Section 18. 973.20 (12) (a) of the statutes is legal representation by a private attorney appointed
amendedo read: unders. 977.08 or the fees due under s. 304dréhot

973.20(12) (a) If the court orders restitution in addi  establishedt the time of issuance of the ordée court
tion to the payment dines, costs, fees, and surajes may revise the order to include those costs at a later time.
underss. 973.05 and 973.06 and ch. 814hll set the SecTioN 18m. Effective date.
amountof fines, costs, fees, and surdles in conjunc (1) This act takes fdct on July 1, 2016.
tion with the amount of restitution and issue a single




